

No. 15,849

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit

---

AMERICAN CASUALTY COMPANY OF READING, PENNSYLVANIA,	} <i>Appellant,</i>
VS.	
LEONARD F. HARMAN and RUTH V. HARMAN,	} <i>Appellees.</i>

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

LONG & LEVIT,  
BERT W. LEVIT,  
Merchants Exchange,  
San Francisco 4, California

BOLTON & GROFF,  
GENE E. GROFF,  
210 West Seventh Street,  
Los Angeles 14, California  
*Attorneys for Appellant.*

FILED

PAUL P. O'BRIEN, CLERK

## Subject Index

---

	Page
Jurisdictional statement .....	1
Statement of case .....	2
Specification of errors .....	4
Argument .....	7
I. The authorities .....	8
A. Losses after policy expiration .....	8
1. Liability policies .....	8
2. Fire policies, generally .....	11
3. Fire policies, fallen building clause .....	13
B. Cancellation cases .....	14
C. Authorities cited below .....	21
D. Summary of the existing law .....	22
II. The errors below .....	25
A. The existing landslide condition did not prevent or nullify cancellation of the policies (Specification I) .....	25
B. The court was without power or authority to decree continuance of the policies beyond their stated terms, with or without additional premium payments (Specification II) .....	29
1. Damage from existing landslide .....	29
2. Damage from other hazards .....	31
3. Cancellation subject to further order of court .....	33
C. The injunction against cancellation was unwarranted (Specification III) .....	34
Conclusion .....	34
Appendix: Table of exhibits.	

## Table of Authorities Cited

---

Cases	Pages
Coniglio v Connecticut Fire Ins Co (1919) 180 C 596, 182 P 275, 5 ALR 805 .....	26
Davis v Connecticut Fire Ins Co (1910) 158 C 766, 112 P 549, 32 LRANS 604 .....	13, 14, 22, 24
Dullum v Northern etc Ins Co (Ore 1942) 127 P2 749 .....	20, 25
Duncan v NY etc Ins Co (NY 1893) 33 NE 730, 20 LRA 386	21
Export SS Corp v American Ins Co (CA 2, 1939) 106 F2 9 .....	8, 10, 23, 24
Friedman v Connecticut etc Ins Co (1937) 296 NYS 146 ...	20, 25
Globe etc Ins Co v Moffat Co (CA 2, 1907) 154 F 13 .....	22, 24
Goorberg v Western Assur Co (1907) 150 C 510, 89 P 130, 10 LRANS 876, 119 AmStRep 246, 11 AnnCas 801 ....	26
Hartford Fire Ins Co v Doll (CA 7, 1928) 23 F2 443, 56 ALR 1059 .....	14, 24
Hasterlik v NJ etc Ins Co (1923) 229 Ill App 604 .....	21, 25
Home Ins Co v Heck (1873) 65 Illinois 111, 2 Ins Law Jnl 437 .....	16, 17, 22, 25
Ins Co of North America v US (CA 4, 1947) 159 F2 699, 701	22
Lipman v Niagara Fire Ins Co (NY 1890) 24 NE 696, 8 LRA 719 .....	20
Protex-A-Kar Co v Hartford A&I Co (1951) 102 CA2 84, 227 P2 509 .....	10, 14, 23
Pruitt v Hardware etc Ins Co (CA 5, 1940) 112 F2 140..	14, 22, 24
Remmer v Glens Falls Indem Co (1956) 140 CA2 84, 295 P2 19 .....	10, 23
Rochester etc Ins Co v Peaslee-Gaulbert Co. (Ky 1905) 1 LRANS 364, 9 AnnCas 324 .....	11, 13, 14, 22, 23
Stebbins v Lancashire Ins Co (1880) 60 NH 65 .....	20
Stephens-Adamson Mfg Co v Fireman's Fund Ins Co (1930) 257 Ill App 443 .....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

	Pages
Travelers etc Assn v Dewey (Tex 1904) 78 SW 1087 . . . . .	20
Treadwell v International etc Assur Co (Tex 1933) 60 SW2 536 . . . . .	18, 25, 27, 33
Tulare County Power Co v Pacific Surety Co (1919) 181 C 489, 185 P 399 . . . . .	10, 23
US v Bethlehem Steel Corp (1942) 315 US 289, 86 LEd 855	26
Vierneisel v Rhode Island Ins Co (1946) 77 CA2 229, 175 P2 63, 65 . . . . .	28
Wiig v Girard etc Ins Co (Neb 1916) 159 NW 416, LRA 1917F 1061 . . . . .	14, 24
Zimmerman v Union etc Ins Co (Ore 1930) 291 P 495 . . . . .	21

**Texts**

29 American Jurisprudence (Insurance) 261 . . . . .	21, 29
29 AmJur 201, Insurance §187 . . . . .	26
29 AmJur 261, Insurance §281 . . . . .	29
Appleman on Insurance Law, ch 118 . . . . .	26
5 Appleman, Insurance Law & Practice 637, §3458 . . . . .	28
32 Corpus Juris (Insurance) 1246 . . . . .	21
17 Corpus Juris Secundum (Contracts) 788 . . . . .	26
45 Corpus Juris Secundum (Insurance) 81-82 . . . . .	22
6 Couch, Cyclopedia Insurance Law, 5079 . . . . .	17
6 Couch, Cyclopedia Insurance Law 1434 . . . . .	19

**Statutes**

28 USC §1291 and §1294 . . . . .	2
28 USC §1332 . . . . .	1
28 USC §2201 . . . . .	1, 2

**Miscellaneous**

45 American Law Reports, Second Series 999 (1956) . . . . .	11
17 Annotated Cases 795, 800 . . . . .	21
50 Law Reports Annotated New Series 35, 37 . . . . .	21



No. 15,849
